er

/(
lo

w
er

).

-
th

e
es

ti
m

at
ed

 t
im

be
r

pr
ic

es

pe
r

cu
bi

c
fo

ot
 w

er
e

hi
gh

er
/

(lo
w

er
).

-
th

e
es

ti
m

at
ed

 s
el

lin
g

re
la

te
d

co
st

s
w

er
e

lo
w

er
/(

hi
gh

er
).

-
th

e
es

ti
m

at
ed

 m
at

ur
it

y
ag

e
w

er
e

(h
ig

he
r)

/l
ow

er
.

-
th

e
ri

sk
-a

dj
us

te
d

di
sc

ou
nt

ra

te
 w

er
e

lo
w

er
/(

hi
gh

er
).

20
.

CO
N

SU
M

A
B

LE
 B

IO
LO

G
IC

A
L

A
SS

ET
S

(C
O

N
T

IN
U

ED
)

20
.1

Co

ns
um

ab
le

 B
io

lo
gi

ca
l A

ss
et

s-
 M

at
ur

e
Pl

an
ta

ti
on

s
(C

on
ti

nu
ed

)

- Annual Report 2023

102

- Annual Report 2024

20.	 CONSUMABLE BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

20.1	 Consumable Biological Assets- Mature Plantations (Continued)

20.1.3	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 (a) Sensitivity Variation on Sales prices
	 Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average

sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 10% of the estimated future

selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

		  -10%	 2024	 +10%
		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
	 Timber	 3,030,164,437	 3,366,849,374	 3,703,534,311

	 Total	  3,030,164,437 	 3,366,849,374	  3,703,534,311

	 (b) Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied.

Simulations made for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the

following effect on the net present value of biological assets:

		  -1%	 2024	 +1%
		  Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.
	 Timber	 3,578,820,552	 3,366,849,374	 3,173,223,526

	 Total	 3,578,820,552	 3,366,849,374	 3,173,223,526

20.1.4	 The Company is exposed to the following risks relating to its timber plantation

	 (a) Regulatory and Environmental Risks

The Company is subject to laws and regulations in Sri Lanka. The Company has established environmental policies and

procedures aimed at compliance with local environmental and other laws the management performs regular reviews

to identify environmental risks and to ensure that the systems in place are adequate to manage those risks.

	 (b) Supply and Demand Risks

The Company is exposed to risks arising from fluctuations in the price and sales volume of timber. When possible the